AGENDA

Francis City Council Meeting
Thursday, January 13th, 2022, 6:00 pm
2319 So. Spring Hollow Rd. Francis Utah

Community Center will be the anchor location for this meeting. You may view the meeting via zoom,
but no public comment will be taken via zoom.

Francis City is inviting you to attend by following the link below or by calling: 1-301-715-8592
https://us02web.zoom.us/|/892978844967?pwd=WDRIUENhalZsM1FyWGdKMDJlaFhTZz09

Meeting ID: 892 9788 4496 Passcode: 674247
You can also comment by email to comments@francisutah.org

1. Welcome, Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, & Thought

2. Newly Elected Officials Oath of Office

3. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Invoice Register dated January 13", 2022
B. Approval of Minutes from December 9th, 2021

4. Public Comment

Comments will be taken on any item not scheduled for a public hearing, as well as on any other City business. Comments are limited to two
minutes per speaker. The Council cannot act on items not listed on the agenda, and therefore, the Council may or may not respond to non-
agenda issues brought up under Public Comment. Those wishing to comment should state their full name and address, whom they represent
and the subject matter to be addressed. No person shall interrupt legislative proceedings. Total time allocated to public comments will be
not more than 10 minutes.

5. Public Hearings---None

6. Discussion, Updates and Approval on Potential Action ltems

A. Resolution 2022-01 Appointing Amanda Dawn Crittenden as City Treasurer
B. Circle T Subdivision Development Agreement

C. Appoint New Planning Commissioner

D. Frontier Days Planning

7. Council Business
A. Council Reports
B. Planner Reports
C. Engineer Reports
D. Mayor Reports

8. Meeting Adjourned

| certify that this notice has been posted in three (3) public places and on the Utah State Public Notice Website. Attested by Suzanne Gillett City
Recorder. In Compliance with the American Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this hearing should
notify Suzanne Gillett at (435) 783-6236 at least three days prior to the hearing.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89297884496?pwd=WDRIUENhalZsM1FyWGdKMDJlaFhTZz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89297884496?pwd=WDRIUENhalZsM1FyWGdKMDJlaFhTZz09

Francis City
Check Register
Checking Zions Bank - 12/10/2021 to 01/13/2022

Reference Invoice Invoice Payment
Payee Name Number Number Ledger Date Date Amount Description Ledger Account
Zions Bank 100 PR100821-744 10/19/2021 1211372021 -21.52 Social Securlty Tax 102221 - FICA, MC & FWT payable
Zions Bank 160 PR100821-744 10/19/2021 121372021 -5.04 Medicare Tax 102221 - FICA, MC & FWT payable
Utah State Retirement 100 PR121721-745 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 25.00 Roth IRA 102223 - Retirement and 401k paya
Utah State Retirement 100 PR121721-745 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 483.27 401k 102223 - Retirement and 401k paya
Utah State Retirement 100 PR121721-745 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 212427 Retirement 102223 - Retirement and 401k paya
Utah State Retirement 100 PR123121-745 12/3172021 01/04/2022 25.00 Roth IRA 102223 - Retirement and 401k paya
Utah State Retirement 100 PR123121-745 12/31/2621 01/04/2022 462.35 401k 102223 - Retirement and 401k paya
Utah State Retirement 100 PR123121-745 1213142021 01/04/2022 1,8456.71 Retirement 102223 - Retirement and 401k paya
Zions Bank 100 12132021 10/19/2021 12/13/2021 26.56 offset for volded payroll 100821-744 104140.110 - Admin salaries and wa
$4,965.80
Zions Bank 101 PR121721-744 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 353.42 Medicare Tax 102221 - FiCA, MC & FWT payable
Zions Bank 101 PR121721-744 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 6568.92 Federal Income Tax 102221 « FICA, MC & FWT payable
Zions Bank 101 PR121721-744 1242012021 12/20/2021 1,511.04 Social Security Tax 102221 « FICA, MC & FWT payable
Zions Bank 11 PR123121-744 12/31/2021 01/04/2022 310.74 Medicare Tax 102221 - FICA, MC & FWT payable
Zions Bank 101 PR123121-744 12/31/2021 01/04/2022 614.32 Federal Income Tax 102221 - FICA, MC & FWT payable
Zions Bank 101 PR123121-744 12/31/2021 Q1/04/2022 1,328.78 Social Security Tax 102221 - FICA, MC & FWT payable
$4,777.22
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR100821-784 10/12/2021 01/04/2022 531.35 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withhelding pay
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR102221-784 10/25/2021 01/04/2022 539.18 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
Utah State Tax Cemmission 102 PR103121-784 10/25/2021 01/04/2022 9.16 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR110521-784 11/08/2621 01/04/2022 546.99 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR111921-784 11/24/2021 01/04/2022 532.39 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR113021-784 11/24/2021 01/04/2022 9.16 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR120321-784 12/06/2021 01/04/2022 74469 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR121721-784 12/20/2021 01/04/2022 522.70 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR123121-784 12/06/2021 01/04/2022 24.78 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
Utah State Tax Commission 102 PR123121-784 12431712021 01/04/2022 458.82 State Income Tax 102222 - Utah state withholding pay
$3,919.22
Brussel, Jan 12613 3 meetings & chr 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 400.00 3 meetings & christmas bonus 10418C.110 - P&Z Planner & Planni
Henneuse, Brian & Katie 12614 4 meetings & Ch 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 450.00 4 meetings & christmas bonus 104180.110 - P&Z Planner & Planni
Hunter, Sam 12615 4 meetings & chr 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 450.00 4 meetings & christmas bonus 104180.110 - P&Z Planner & Planni
Murphy, Robert 12616 3 meetings & chr 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 400.00 3 meetings & christmas bonus 104180.110 - P&Z Planner & Planni
Perkins, Terry 12617 3 meeting & chri 12/20/2021 12/20/2021 400.00 3 meetings & christmas bonus 104180.110 - P&Z Planner & Planni
All West Communications 12618 1-25-22 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 598.44 Internet, phone, fax 104140.290 - Admin telephone
All West Communications 12618 1-25-22 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 35.75 internet, phone 516280 - Water power, phone, gas
All West Communications 12618 1-25-22 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 68.71 internet, phone Woodland Hills 516280 - Water power, phone, gas
All West Communications 12618 1-25-22 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 35.76 internet, phone, 527110 - Sewer wages and salaries
$738.66
Alsco 12619 LSAL2545866,2 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 207.68 Ofice Rugs 104140.210 « Admin dues and subsc
ASCAP 12620 1-8-2022 (1/05/2022 01/05/2022 390.00 ASCAP 214560.3 - Entertainment
Blue Stakes of Utah 12621 UT202103273 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 72.01 Blue Stakes 104140.210 - Admin dues and subsc
Dominion Energy 12622 12-8-21 0t/05/2022 01/05/2022 364.28 Natural Gas 104160.281 - B&G utilities natural g
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. Francis City
Check Register
Checking Zicns Bank - 12/10/2021 to 01/13/2022

Reference Invoice Invoice Payment
Payee Name Number Number Ledger Date Date Amount Description Ledger Account
Executech 12623 1068585,107590, 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 826.00 IT Services 104140.210 - Admin dues and subsc
Hayes Godfrey Bell, P. C. 12624 10494 & 10451 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 8,085.00 Attorney Fees 104140.314 - Admin attorney fees
Holland Equipment 12625 84835 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 1,521.37 Snow Plow Blade, std punch, carbide plowbla 104410.256 - Street auto & truck ma
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12626 85658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 78.00 Staff meeting 104140.312 - Admin engineering ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12626 85658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 89.00 Premier Pet Lodge 104140.312 - Admin engineearing ser
Horrocks Engineers, inc. 12626 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 409.50 Planning commission 104140.312 - Admin engineering ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12626 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 487.50 City Council 104140.312 - Admin enginesaring ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12626 55658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 534.00 Francis Commons 104140.312 - Admin engineering ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 126286 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 1,354.50 Tifton Hills Subdivision 104140.312 ~ Admin engineering ser
Hcorrocks Engineers, Inc. 12628 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 1,404.00 General Engineering 104140.312 ~ Admin engineering ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12626 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 1,430.00 Frontier Acres 104140.312 - Admin engineering ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12626 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 2,412.75 Hidden Meadow Ranch 104140.312 - Admin engineering ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12626 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 2,539.50 Stewart Ranch Annexation 104140.312 - Admin engineering ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12626 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 4,821,468 Hart Ranch 104140.312 - Admin engineering ser
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 126286 66658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 780.00 Water Engineering 516110 - Water wages & salaries
Horrocks Engineers, Inc. 12625 65658 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 624.00 Sewer Engineering 527313 - Sewer engineering
$16,964.21
|-D Electric 12627 110732 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 936.36 Replace floats, material , mileage, labor 527450 - Sewer system materials/su
Les Olson Co. 12628 EA1092082 01/056/2022 01/05/2022 433.61 Quarterly billing contract 104140.210 - Admin dues and subsc
Mercedes-Benz Financial Services 12629 012862963 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 443.23 Plow Truck 104410.256 - Street auto & truck ma
Mercedes-Benz Financial Services 12629 012862963 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 443.24 Plow truck 516255 - Water vehicle equip expen
Mercedes-Benz Financial Services 12629 012862963 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 443.24 Plow Truck 527255 - Sewer vehicle equip expen
$1,320.71
Mid-American Research Chemical 12630 12/3/2021 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 750.28 Sewer Supplies 527450 - Sewer system materials/su
Mountainland Supply Co. 12631 $1044428845.00 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 4,237.27 Honda 4 Stroke pump w/adapter, suction hase 516450 - Water system materials/su
Pithey Bowes 12632 3314802116 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 172.08 Postage 104140.242 - Admin postage and de
Public Employees Health Program 12633 12-1-31-2021 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 12,889.47 Health Incusrance 101562 - Health Insurance Clearing
Rain for Rent 12634 1684481 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 5,376.57 Pump trash, float open complete, tank, adapte 516450 - Water system materials/su
Ream's Boots & Jeans 12635 387424 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 19.98 Reams clothing alfowance 104140.610 - Admin miscellaneous
Republic Services #864 12636 0864-001665058 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 175.24 Garhage pcik up 104160.480 - B&G garbage service
Rocky Mountain Power 12637 12-23-21 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 654.59 Power 104160.280 - B&G utllities power
Rocky Mountain Power 12637 12-23-21 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 444,91 Power 518280 - Water power, phone, gas
Rocky Mountain Power 12637 12-23-21 (01/05/2022 01/05/2022 3,766.21 Power 527280 - Sewer power, telephene, g
$4,865.71
Saltworx LLC 12638 12-28-21,1-3-22 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 5,800.00 Salt 104410.610 - Streets snow remeval
State of Utah Division of Finance 12639 17 - 1996 DWR 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 22,000.00 Principal - 1996 DWR Water Revenue 512522.2 - Bond Div of Waier Reso
State of Utah Division of Finance 12639 17 - 1996 DWR 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 410.40 Interest - 1996 DWR Water Revenue 518820 - Water interest expense
$22,410.40
Summit County Public Health Dept 12640 582012781,5820 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 69.00 Water Sample 516420 - Water samples/testing
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Francis City
Check Register
Checking Zions Bank - 12/10/2021 to 01/13/2022

Reference Invoice Invoice Payment
Payee Name Nurnber Number Ledger Date Date Amount Description Ledger Account
Twin "D" Inc. 12641 21508 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 3,200.00 Point Repair- Installation of 8" CIPP fiberglass 627450 - Sewer system materials/su
Utah Local Governments Trust 12642 1595234,159523 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 119.00 Worker Gomp 101565 - Workman's Compensation
Utah Local Governments Trust 12642 1595234,159523 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 450.97 Benésfits 101566 - Other clearing
$569.97
Ace Hardware Of Kamas 12643 4596945991 45 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 89.99 material & supplies 104160.240 - B&G operating supplie
Ace Hardware Of Kamas 12643 45969,45991,45 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 210.78 material & supplies 104410.260 - Street Tools & Supplie
Ace Hardware Of Kamas 12643 45969,45991 45 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 344.51 material & supplies 104410.250 - Street Tools & Supplie
Ace Hardware Of Kamas 12643 45969,45991,45 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 368.00 material & supplies 104510.250 - Park maintenance and
Ace Hardware Of Kamas 12643 45969,45991,45 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 106.63 material & supplies 516450 - Waler system materials/su
$1,119.81
Verizon Wireless 12644 9894308443 01/05/2022 01/05/2022 252.01 Cell Phones 104140.280 - Admin telephone
Column Software PBC 12645 177730, 177732 01/12/2022 0111272022 271.82 Public Notices 104140.210 - Admin dues and subsc
Executech 12646 exec -108928, 11 01/12/2022 01/M12/2022 828,90 [T Services 104140.210 - Admin dues and subsc
Fuel Netwark—--Dept of Administra 12647 December 01/12/2022 0111212022 1,649.38 Fuel 104410.256 - Strest auto & truck ma
1D Electric 12648 110872 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 1,144.76 Touble shoot and replace parking lot pole light  104160.240 - B&G operating supplie
J & S Aute Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 20.46 Red Truck 104410.256 - Street auto & truck ma
J & S Auie Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 109.98 Roads 104410.256 - Street auto & truck ma
J & S Aute Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 143.48 Silver Ford Truck Parts 104410.256 - Street auto & truck ma
J & S Auto Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 0111272022 01/12/2022 380.76 Silver Ford Truck Parts 104410.256 - Street auto & truck ma
J & S Auto Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 66.76 shop tools 104410.260 - Strest Tools & Supplie
J & S Auto Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 13.98 Grease Crison 104510.250 - Park maintenance and
J & S Auto Inc. 12649 271725,274084, Q1/12/2022 0111212022 28.00 diesel exhaust fluid 104510.250 - Park maintenance and
J & S Auto Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 5.99 Rubber gasket maker 527450 - Sewer system materials/su
J & S Auto Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 4714 Vac Trailer 527450 - Sewer system materials/su
J & S Auto Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 71.53 Vac Trailer 527450 - Sewer systern materials/su
J & S Auto Inc. 12649 271725,274084, 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 127.65 Vac Trailer 527450 - Sewer systern materialsfsu
$1,016.83
Mirror Lake Service 12850 5022180,502320 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 47.08 Fuel 104410.256 - Street auto & truck ma
Mountainland Association of Gover 12851 MAG2647 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 500.00 Local contributions approved by the Executive  104140.210 - Admin dues and subsc
Roper Buildings 12652 8559 011242022 01/12/2022 17,980.00 New building final pmt, 104160.240 - B&G operating supplie
Woodiand Hills Mutual Water Com 12653 1-25-2022 01/12/2022 01/12/2022 1,200.00 Water assesments 516410 - Water assessments
$134,177.39
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FRANCIS CITY

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE FRANCIS CITY COUNCIL APPOINTING
THE FRANCIS CITY TREASURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE
LAW

WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah Code Annotated Section §10-3-916, the City is required to
appoint a treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the City Council, desires to appoint
a City Treasurer as required by statute;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF FRANCIS
CITY, STATE OF UTAH, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Appointment. Amanda Crittenden is hereby appointed to the office of City
Treasurer of Francis City effective as of August 30, 2020. She shall serve at the pleasure of the City
Council and until her successor is appointed and qualified. Furthermore, Amanda Crittenden, and her
appointments made herein, shall be subject to the ordinances, rules and regulations of Francis City
and the laws of the State of Utah.

Section 2. Severability. If any section, part, or provision of this Resolution is held
invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other portion of this
Resolution, and all sections, parts and provisions of this Resolution shall be severable.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its
passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF FRANCIS CITY, STATE
OF UTAH, THIS 13" DAY OF JANUARY 2022.

FRANCIS CITY
ATTEST:

By:
Suzanne Gillett Jan Brussel
City Recorder Mayor



Staff Report

To: Francis City Council

From: Katie Henneuse

Report Date: January 12, 2022
Meeting Date: January 13, 2022

Title: Circle T Phase 1

Type of Item: Development Agreement

Executive Summary:

Logan Page is under contract to purchase Phase 1 of the Circle T subdivision. Final Plat approval was granted
to Circle T in 2007. A development agreement was recorded in 2017. The infrastructure was partially installed,
but the plat was never recorded.

Mr. Page is requesting that the city sign a new development agreement pertaining to Phase 1 only to separate
the obligations of the phases and to make the project more economically feasible so that it can be completed.
This item was discussed with the City Council on December 9, 2021 and was tabled. The mayor, staff, and
developer have discussed and negotiated the terms of the agreement further since the last meeting.

The following changes are proposed:

1. Split the annexation fee of $664,000 between Phase 1 and 2 based on the number of lots. Phase 1 will
pay $278,880 before recording a plat. Phase 2 will pay $385,120.

2. Removal of the obligation for the developer to construct a road along the entire length of the northern
edge of the project (1700 South). Instead, only construct the road to the Field Hand Lane entrance.

3. Amend the plat to remove the Colt Lane entrance and replace it with an entrance for a future road that
will be build in Phase 2 or will be relocated as part of Phase 2.

4. Install a temporary turnaround at the Phase 1 border on Prairie Loop. Obtain an easement from the
Phase 2 owner for this turnaround.

5. Removal of obligations that are not applicable to Phase 1, such as the eastern ditch.

6. Replace the requirement to build a landscaper barrier such as a berm to prevent lot access from 1700
South with a 6-foot privacy fence as requested by the neighbors.

Analysis:
The division of annexation fees is fair and is as staff recommended in December.

The Phase 2 developer should be responsible to construct 1700 South east of the Field Hand Lane entrance
since the owner of Phase 2 already owns a portion of 1700 South and the Colt Lane entrance will mostly serve
Phase 2. The city attorney feels that the city will be able to require the Phase 2 developer to construct this
portion of 1700 South. The Phase 1 developer owns the land where the trail along 1700 South is planned and
should be responsible for constructing the trail as reflected in the proposed agreement.



Staff Recommendation:

Agree to the proposed changes as written. Instruct the developer to apply for a plat amendment to finalize the
changes.

Community Review:

A public hearing is not required for this item. A public hearing will be required if the plat is amended.



Prescott Farm LLC

Michelle Atkinson

~ A&D Investments (Phase 2) =

Capital Community Bank (Phase 1)




CIRCLE B RANCHES PHASE 1 SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

LOCATED IN THE SW QTR. OF SEC. 28. T.2S., R.6E., S.L.B.&M. I, JEREMIAH R. CUNNINGHAM, A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, CERTIFY THAT I HOLD CERTIFICATE
NO. 9182497 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, OF THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND
FRANCIS CITY, SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS LICENSING ACT, THAT AN ACCURATE SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY